

No. 22-1463

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

James Brown, M.D.,
Appellant,
v.
Marc Linder, in his individual and official capacities,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FIRE (FOUNDATION FOR
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION)
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Amicus Clinic
UCLA School of Law
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

- * Counsel would like to thank Michael Quinan, UCLA School of Law student who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. Linder was not acting under color of state law.	3
II. Linder’s actions would not chill a person of ordinary firmness.....	12
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance	16
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Buchanan v. Alexander</i> , 919 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Corbitt v. Anderson</i> , 778 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Finnegan v. Myers</i> , 2015 WL 5252400 (N.D. Ind. 2015)	10
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Bendt</i> , 971 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Harris v. Harvey</i> , 605 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	7
<i>Magee v. Trustees of Hamline Univ.</i> , 747 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Naucke v. City of Park Hills</i> , 284 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Ottman v. City of Independence</i> , 341 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6

Polk County v. Dodson, 454 U.S. 312 (1981) 4

Shurtleff v. City of Boston, 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)..... 5

Woodward v. City of Worland, 977 F.2d 1392 (10th Cir. 1992) 10

Statutes & Rules

Iowa Code § 261H.2 6

Other Authorities

Adam Steinbaugh, *After FIRE lawsuit, Essex County College Finally Turns over Documents About Firing of Black Lives Matter Advocate*, FIRE (Jan. 23, 2018)..... 8

Adam Steinbaugh, *Collin College Sued Over Dismissal of Professor Suzanne Jones, Union Advocate and Critic of Confederate Monuments, COVID-19 Response*, FIRE (Sept. 24, 2021)..... 7

Letter from Adam Steinbaugh, FIRE, to Suzanne Shipley, President, Midwestern State Univ., June 17, 2020 7
